

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; HAWAII ) CIVIL NO. 14-00511 BMK  
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, )  
MAUI COUNTY; MOLOKAI ) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; ) MOTION  
MONSANTO COMPANY; )  
AGRIGENETICS, INC.; )  
CONCERNED CITIZENS OF )  
MOLOKAI AND MAUI; FRIENDLY )  
ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES, )  
INC.; NEW HORIZON )  
ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA MAKOA )  
TRUCKING AND SERVICES; and )  
HIKIOLA COOPERATIVE, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
COUNTY OF MAUI, )  
)  
Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Movants Exercise The Voter Initiative Power To Place  
The Ordinance On The Ballot For The November 4, 2014  
Election..... 2

B. Maui Voters Approve The Ordinance Based On Critical  
Interests In Protecting Maui’s Natural Resources And  
Public Health..... 5

C. Movants File State Court Action To Declare The Ordinance  
Valid And To Ensure Its Proper Implementation..... 7

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 8

IV. MOVANTS’ APPLICATION TO INTERVENE SHOULD BE  
GRANTED..... 9

A. Movants Are Entitled To Intervene As Of Right..... 9

1. Movants’ Motion Is Timely..... 10

2. Movants Have Significantly Protectable Interests In  
The Enactment Of The Ordinance..... 11

a. Movants have significant protectable interests  
as the original proponents and drafters of the  
Ordinance..... 12

b. Movants have significant protectable interests as  
named Plaintiffs in a substantially similar  
previously filed State Court action regarding the  
legality of the same Ordinance..... 13

3. Disposition Of This Case In Plaintiffs’ Favor Will  
Impair Movants’ Interests..... 14

4. The County Does Not Adequately Represent Movants’  
Interests..... 15

B.	At A Minimum, Movants Are Entitled To Permissive Intervention.....	19
1.	Movants’ Interests Share Common Questions Of Law And Fact With Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	19
2.	Movants’ Motion Is Timely.....	20
3.	This Court Has An Independent Basis For Jurisdiction Over Movants’ Claims.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Donnelly v. Glickman, 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998).....19

Jackson v. Abercrombie, 282 F.R.D. 507 (D. Haw. 2012).....12, 14

Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 825  
(9th Cir. 1996).....10, 12

Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents, 587 F.3d 947  
(9th Cir. 2009).....16

Prete v. Bradbury, 438 F.3d 949, 954 (9th Cir. 2006).....10, 14

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg, 268 F.3d 810  
(9th Cir. 2001).....11, 15

Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. County of Kaua’i, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
117820, 2014 WL 4216022 (D. Haw. Aug 25, 2014).....17

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers, 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....15

United States v. City of Los Angeles, 288 F.3d 391  
(9th Cir. 2002).....10

WildEarth Guardian v. U.S. Forest Serv., 573 F.3d 992  
(10th Cir. 2009) .....18

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv., 630 F.3d 1173  
(9th Cir. 2011).....9, 10, 11

**STATE CASES**

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. San Joaquin Valley Unified Air  
Pollution Dist., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73292,  
2007 WL 2757995 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2007).....16

Pickup v. Brown, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172027, 2012 WL 6024387  
(E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012).....12

STATE STATUTES

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 46-1.5(13).....5

FEDERAL RULES

FRCP Rule 24.....passim
